

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 15-1149/1150 (Consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MONICA J. LINDEEN, MONTANA STATE AUDITOR, *EX OFFICIO*
MONTANA COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES AND INSURANCE and
WILLIAM F. GALVIN, SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On petitions for review of a final rule of the Securities and Exchange Commission

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE
NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION

Ford C. Ladd (D.C. Bar No. 382841)
Law Offices of Ford C. Ladd
908 King Street, Suite 350
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 836-4880
fladd@sec-law.com

Jeffrey Van Winkle (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Clark Hill, PLC

*Counsel for the National Small
Business United, d/b/a the National
Small Business Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE, AND STATEMENT OF SEPARATE BRIEFING	ix
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	x
ARGUMENT	
I Section 401(b) unambiguously authorizes the Commission to preempt all Tier 2 Offerings, as demonstrated by its Legislative History	1
II. Deference should be given to the Commission’s definition for “qualified purchaser” because additional burdens imposed by State registration on Tier 2 Offerings will lead to “absurd” results not intended by Congress	7
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natual Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Depomed, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2014) <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Depomed Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-5271, 2014 WL 5838247 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 7, 2014)	8
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C.Cir.1998)	7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 77r(b)(3)	2
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Regulation A Amendment, 80 Fed. Reg. 21806 at 21865 (Apr. 20, 2015)	9
Regulation A Amendment, 80 Fed. Reg. at 21869	12
SEC Rel. 33-9741 Amendments for Small and Additional Issues Exemptions Under the Securities Act (Regulation A), 80 Fed. Reg. 21806 (Apr. 20, 2015)	9

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 230.502	9
17 C.F.R. § 230.506(c)	12

Congressional Record

157 Cong. Rec. H72229 - H7230 (daily ed. 11/2/2011)	6
158 Cong. Rec. H1234 - H1262 (daily ed. 2/7/2012)	6
158 Cong. Rec. H1586-1588 (daily ed. 3/27/2012)	6
<i>Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to H.R. 1070 Offered by Mr. Schweikert</i> was marked as Amendment No. 1	4
Factors that May Affect Trends in Regulation A Offerings, GAO-12-839 (July 2012)	8
H. Rep. 112-206 at 13 (9/14/2011)	5
H.R. 1070	3, 4, 6
H.R. 3606	6
H.Ser. No. 112-19 (Mar. 16, 2011)	4
House Financial Services Committee Webcast (6/22/11)	5
<i>House Financial Services Committee Webcast (6/22/2011)</i>	5
JOBS Act, § 401(b)	6
S. Hrg. 112-444 (12/1/2011)	3
S. Hrg. 112-444 at 63 (12/1/2011)	7
S.1544	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

NASAA Materials and SEC Forms

NASAA Coordinated Review Program	9
NASAA Form CR-3(b)(2)-1	9
NASAA General Statements of Policy for Registration of Securities	10
NASAA Omnibus Guidelines	11
NASAA Statement of Policy Regarding Unsound Financial Condition	10
NASAA Statements of Policy for Specific Types of Securities	10
S-11	11
SEC Form S-1	9, 11
SEC Form S-11	9

11 Miscellaneous

Brent Goldfarb, et al, <i>Does Angel Participation Matter: An Analysis of Early Venture Financing</i> at 11 (Apr. 4, 2008).....	12
David Verrill, ACA Chairman, and Marianne Hudson, ACA Executive Director, <i>Angel Investors – Critical Initiators of Startups and Job Creation</i> at 2 and 24 (Sept. 17, 2013).....	13
